

No. 16-1466

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK JANUS, PETITIONER

*v.*

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NICHOLAS C. GEALE  
*Acting Solicitor of Labor*  
ARTHUR F. ROSENFELD  
*Senior Counselor*  
JEFFREY LUPARDO  
*Senior Attorney*  
*Department of Labor*  
*Washington, D.C. 20210*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
The Court should overrule <i>Abood</i> and hold that the First Amendment prohibits compulsory agency fees in public employment .....	11
A. Compulsory agency fees in public employment do not withstand First Amendment scrutiny:	
1. Exacting scrutiny applies to the compelled subsidization of speech on issues of public policy .....	12
2. Public-sector collective bargaining necessarily involves issues of public policy .....	15
3. Compulsory agency fees in public employment therefore require exacting scrutiny.....	17
4. Compulsory agency fees in public employment do not withstand the appropriate level of scrutiny .....	19
B. Compulsory agency fees in public employment do not withstand <i>Pickering</i> balancing.....	22
1. <i>Pickering</i> balancing does not apply to petitioner’s First Amendment challenge .....	23
2. Even if <i>Pickering</i> balancing applies, compulsory agency fees in public employment are unconstitutional.....	26
C. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not require reaffirming <i>Abood</i> .....	29
Conclusion .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	29, 30
<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	31
<i>American Commc’ns Assn., C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	22
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	30
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	22
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	26, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 14, 21, 30, 31, 32
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	21
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	33
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	24, 28
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	1, 3, 18, 22, 31, 32
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	25, 26
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> : 135 S. Ct. 2933 (2015) .....	6, 11
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....	1, 6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	30
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	31, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	4, 15, 18
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	15
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	23, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129 v. Northwest- ern Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).....	32
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	2
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	9, 10, 23, 27
<i>Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	4, 14, 18
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	32
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	12
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	25, 26
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	32
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	14
<i>State v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps. Council 31</i> , 51 N.E.3d 738 (Ill. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	24, 28
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	5, 12, 13, 22, 31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm’n v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	29
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	14
<i>Yursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009) .....	21

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Hatch Act, 5 U.S.C. 7321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. 152(2) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(3).....	1, 33
29 U.S.C. 164(b).....	1, 33
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
45 U.S.C. 152 (Eleventh) .....	1, 4, 33
Illinois Public Labor Relations Act, 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (West 2013):	
315/2 .....	2
315/4 (West Supp. 2017) .....	2
315/6 .....	2
315/6(a).....	2, 3
315/6(e).....	3, 7
315/7 (West Supp. 2017) .....	2
5 U.S.C. 7102.....	20
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(14).....	20
5 U.S.C. 7111(a) .....	20

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
AFSCME Council 31, <i>AFSCME Endorsements:</i> <i>2016 General Election</i> (Sept. 1, 2016), <a href="http://www.afscme31.org/news/afscme-endorsements-2016-general-election">http://www.afscme31.org/news/afscme-endorsements-2016-general-election</a> .....	16
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Union Members Summary</i> (Jan. 26, 2017), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm">https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm</a> .....	20
S. Rep. No. 1272, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	20
Clyde Summers, <i>Public Sector Bargaining:</i> <i>A Different Animal</i> , 5 U. Pa. J. Labor & Emp. L. 441 (2003).....	16
